

No. 19-416

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NESTLÉ U.S.A., INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE I et al.,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
PROPOSED CLASS MEMBERS,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for
the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PAUL L. HOFFMAN
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE E. SWEETSER
JOHN C. WASHINGTON
HELEN I. ZELDES
SCHONBRUN SEPLOW
HARRIS & HOFFMAN LLP
200 PIER AVENUE, #226
HERMOSA BEACH, CA 90245
TEL: (310) 396-0731
Email: hoffpaul@aol.com

TERRENCE
COLLINGSWORTH
INTERNATIONAL
RIGHTS ADVOCATES
621 MARYLAND AVE., NE
WASHINGTON, DC 20002
TEL: (202) 543-5811

Counsel for Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED. i

RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTSiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT.3

 I. STATEMENT OF FACTS. 3

 II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW 7

 A. Initial District Court Proceedings and
 Appeal. 8

 B. Second Dismissal by the District Court and
 Appeal. 9

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 10

 I. THERE IS NO CONFLICT BETWEEN THE
 DECISION BELOW AND DECISIONS OF
 THIS COURT OR THE CIRCUIT COURTS.10

 A. In Implementing the Touch and Concern
 Test the Court Below Applied This Court’s
 RJR Nabisco’s Two-Prong Analysis. 11

B. Review is not Justified by a Conflict Among the Circuit Courts.	13
C. This Case is Not Ripe for Review.	18
II. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S CORPORATE LIABILITY HOLDING IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND DOES NOT CREATE A CIRCUIT SPLIT. . .	19
A. The Ruling is Consistent With this Court’s Decisions.	19
B. All Circuits to Address the Issue But One Hold that Domestic Corporations May Be Held Liable.	24
III.THERE ARE NO PRUDENTIAL OR SEPARATION OF POWERS CONCERNS NECESSITATING REVIEW.	26
CONCLUSION.	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014).....	14, 17
<i>Baloco v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2014).....	15, 16
<i>Cardona v. Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014).....	16, 17
<i>Doe I v. Nestlé USA, Inc.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014).....	6, 9, 27
<i>Doe I v. Nestlé, S.A.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	9
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015).....	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Estate of Alvarez v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 681 (D. Md. 2016).....	25

<i>Estate of Alvarez v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , 2019 WL 1779339 (D. Md. Apr. 23, 2019).....	25
<i>Estate of Alvarez v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 639 (D. Md. 2019).....	25
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co.</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litig.</i> , 808 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum, Co.</i> , 621 F. 3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	25, 26
<i>Licci by Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 834 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2016)	12, 14
<i>Licci ex rel. Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 732 F. 3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	11

<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	11, 12
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008).....	24–25
<i>Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 550 F.3d 822 (2008).....	8
<i>Sarei v Rio Tinto, PLC</i> , 671 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Sikhs for Justice, Inc. v. Nath</i> , 596 F. App’x 7 (2d Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	20, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Amedy</i> , 24 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 392 (1826).....	23
 <u><i>Statutes</i></u>	
19 U.S.C.A. § 1307.....	27–28
28 U.S.C. § 1350	1, 17
Pub. L. No. 114-125, §910, 130 Stat. 122, 239–40 ..	28
 <u><i>Other Authorities</i></u>	
Anthony J. Bellia Jr & Bradford R. Clark, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Law of Nations</i> , 78 U. Chi. L. Rev. 445 (2011).....	22
